

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/13/2020 3:22 PM
NO. 54069-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

NICOLAS AARON CLARK, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.18-1-02721-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The trial court ruled correctly when it denied Mr. Clark’s motion to suppress because the initial warrant established probable cause, and even in the alternative, the evidence is admissible pursuant to the second warrant and the independent source doctrine. 1
- II. The trial court ruled correctly on conclusions of law numbers 3.3, 3.4, 3.5, 3.8, and 4.2. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 7

- I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED WHEN IT FOUND THE INITIAL WARRANT ESTABLISHED PROBABLE CAUSE..... 7
 - A. THE SEARCH WARRANT AFFIDAVIT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF *AGUILAR-SPINELLI*..... 14
- II. EVEN IF THE COURT OF APPEALS FINDS THAT THE INITIAL WARRANT DOES NOT SATISFY PROBABLE CAUSE, THE SECOND SEARCH WARRANT PERMITS THE ADMISSION OF THE EVIDENCE UNDER THE INDEPENDENT SOURCE DOCTRINE. 18
- III. THE FINDINGS OF THE TRIAL COURT ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108, 84 S.Ct. 1509 (1964)	15
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154, 943 P.2d 1358 (1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1077, 139 L.Ed. 2d 755, 118 S.Ct. 856 (1998).....	24
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535, 132 S.Ct. 1235, 182 L.Ed. 2d 47 (2012).....	10, 11
<i>Murray v. U.S.</i> , 487 U.S. 533, 108 S.Ct. 2529, 2535, 101 L.Ed. 2d 472 (1988).....	20
<i>Spinelli v. U.S.</i> , 393 U.S. 410, 89 S.Ct. 584 (1969).....	15
<i>State v. Betancourth</i> , 190 Wn.2d 357, 413 P.3d 566, 570 (2018)	19, 21, 22
<i>State v. Bobic</i> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....	8
<i>State v. Bunn</i> , 197 Wash.App. 1004 (2016).....	14
<i>State v. Coates</i> , 107 Wn.2d 882, 735 P.2d 64, 67–68 (1987).....	18
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 128 Wn.2d 262, 906 P.2d 925, 939 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Coyne</i> , 99 Wn.App. 566, 995 P.2d 78 (2000).....	7
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513, 515 (2002)	8
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 81 Wn.App. 70, 912 P.2d 1090 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 96 Wn.2d 962, 639 P.2d 743, 747 (1982), cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1137 (1982).....	10, 15
<i>State v. Friedrich</i> , 4 Wash.App.2d 945, (2018).....	14, 24, 25
<i>State v. Gaddy</i> , 152 Wn.2d 64, 73 (2004).....	5, 16, 17
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 154 Wn.2d 711, 116 P.3d 993, 996–99 (2005).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 63 Wn.App. 868, 824 P.2d 1220 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 132 Wash.App. 1043 (2006)	14
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 432, 688 P.2d 136, 142 (1984)	10, 15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 93 Wn.App. 166, 968 P.2d 888 (1998), review denied, 138 Wn.2d 1003 (1999)	24
<i>State v. J-R Distributors, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 764, 765 P.2d 281, 287 (1988)	10
<i>State v. Kalakosky</i> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064, 1067 (1993)	9
<i>State v. Lair</i> , 95 Wn.2d 706, 630 P.2d 427, 430 (1981)	16, 17
<i>State v. Laursen</i> , 14 Wn.App. 692, 544 P.2d 127, 129 (1975)	17
<i>State v. Maddox</i> , 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199, 1202 (2004).....	8, 11, 12
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wash.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	10
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 159 Wn.App. 282, 244 P.3d 1030, 1031 (2011)	20, 22
<i>State v. Neth</i> , 165 Wn.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658, 661 (2008).....	10
<i>State v. Northness</i> , 20 Wn.App. 551, 582 P.2d 546, 549-50 (1978).....	16

<i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73, 78 (1999)	7
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 83 Wn.2d 49, 515 P.2d 496, 500 (1974)	9
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 50 Wn.2d 408, 314 P.2d 1024, 1026 (1957)	10
<i>State v. Tarter</i> , 111 Wn.App. 336, 44 P.3d 899 (2002)	15
<i>State v. Trasvina</i> , 16 Wn.App. 519, 557 P.2d 368, 370-71 (1976).....	10
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58, 69 (2002)	15
<i>State v. Wolken</i> , 103 Wn.2d 823, 700 P.2d 319, 321 (1985)	15
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681, 682 (1998).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Hanhardt</i> , 155 F.Supp.2d 840, 848–49 (N.D. Illinois 2001)	22
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 994 F.2d 980, 987 (2d Cir.1993).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102, 85 S.Ct. 741, 746 (1965)	9
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294, 87 S.Ct. 1642, 18 L.Ed.2d 782 (1967)	10
<i>World Wide Video, Inc. v. City of Tukwila</i> , 117 Wn.2d 382, 816 P.2d 18 (1991).....	24

Statutes

RCW 10.79.015	11
RCW 9.68A.011(4)(f).....	13
RCW 9.68A.870.....	5, 13

Rules

CrR 2.3.....	11
--------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

US CONST. Amend IV	7, 8, 11
WA CONST. Art I, § 7	7, 8, 18, 19
